
High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below:

13 November 2020
PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
ii) Other Interests. 

3. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting 

a) 12 February 2020 (Pages 3 - 8)
b) 13 July 2020 (Pages 9 - 10)

4. Audit Findings Report - External Audit (Decision Required) - report to follow 

5. Annual Governance Statement (Decision Required) (Pages 11 - 28)

6. Statement of Accounts (Decision Required) (Pages 29 - 40)

7. Redmond Review Briefing Report (Pages 41 - 48)

8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 49 - 70)

9. Corporate Governance Review (Pages 71 - 78)

10. Internal Audit Annual Report (Pages 79 - 90)

11. Treasury Management Update (Pages 91 - 106)

12. Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit (Pages 107 - 128)

13. Review of the Effectiveness of the Committee (Decision Required) (Pages 129 - 
148)

14. Appointment of Mayor 2021/22 - to follow

Public Document Pack



15. Work Programme (Pages 149 - 150)

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee
Councillor E Thrane (Chair) Councillor O Cross (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Collins Councillor J Douglas
Councillor D Kerr Councillor E Longden
Councillor R Quinn Councillor K Savage
Councillor G Wharmby Mr M Thomas
Mr J Scampion



High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 12 February 2020 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon Lounge, Pavilion 
Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor E Thrane (Chair)

Councillors J Collins, O Cross, J Douglas, E Longden, R Quinn and 
K Savage

Councillor A Barrow and Messrs. P Grant, J Scampion and M Thomas were 
also in attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Kerr and 
G Wharmby

20/30 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held 23 October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

20/31 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER
(Agenda Item 4)

Consideration was given to the appointment of an Independent Member to 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Mr John Scampion be appointed as an Independent Member of the 
Audit and Regulatory Committee.

(Mr John Scampion joined the meeting after consideration of this item.)

20/32 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
(Agenda Item 12)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report 
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s 
performance relative to its plan.  The reduction in the insurance contract 
was welcomed.  All of the reports that had been completed had received a 
satisfactory assurance.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 12 February 2020

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

20/33 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (2000) - REVIEW OF 
POLICY AND PROCEDURES
(Agenda Item 13)

The Council must have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and those 
arrangements are subject to inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). This is achieved through the adoption of a 
set of Policy and Procedures that ensure compliance with the requirements 
of the legislation. The Council has had arrangements and procedures in 
place for authorising and conducting necessary surveillance since 2002. 
Councillors should rev
[...]


20/36 ACCOUNTING POLICY AMENDMENTS
(Agenda Item 7)

The report sought approval to make changes to the Authority’s accounting 
policies.

RESOLVED:
That the following change to accounting policies be approved:

(a) The Accruals of Income and Expenditure policy has the 
‘minimum value’ in the following bullet point increased from 
£5,000 to £10,000:  ‘The resources available are concentrated 
on identifying and accruing individual transactions of £10,000 
and above.’ 
See page 102 of the Council’s 2018-19 Statement of 

Accounts: https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/article/1281/Annual-

statement-of-accounts 

20/37 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 8)

The Committee considered the Council’s risk management arrangements in 
accordance with accepted good practice.  Risk Management would be 
included in future scrutiny reports.  Discussion took place on adoption of the 
Corporate Plan, risk register including supply chain failure, emergency 
planning and planned training.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation / fruition plans 
summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B (operational 
risks), Appendix C (project risks) and Appendix D (opportunity risks) of the 
report be noted. 

Page 5

https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/article/1281/Annual-statement-of-accounts
https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/article/1281/Annual-statement-of-accounts


Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 12 February 2020

20/38 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - PROGRESS AGAINST 2018/19 
ACTION PLAN
(Agenda Item 9)

Regulations required the Council to conduct a review each financial year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and approve an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  The AGS Action Plan (Appendix 1 of the 
report) outlined the progress made against the required actions as at the 
end of December 2019. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

20/39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 10)

The Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2019/20 was 
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
generally accepted good practice.  Discussion took place on interest earned 
and the budget for borrowing costs.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Treasury Management position (as at 31st December 2019) be 
noted.

20/40 2020/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
(Agenda Item 11)

The purpose of the report was to allow members of the Committee to 
consider and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2020/21 to ensure that its capital and treasury activities for the next four 
years were affordable and properly managed.  Capital expenditure, the 
Council’s borrowing need, provision for debt repayment, investment 
position, operational boundary and ethical investing were discussed.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
2020/21 be approved.

20/41 GDPR -ORAL UPDATE
(Agenda Item 14)

The Committee received an update on Data Protection. Internal and 
external audits, information governance framework, training and asset 
registers were outlined. Monitoring, risk, contracts and storage of 
information were discussed.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received with thanks.
Page 6



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 12 February 2020

20/42 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 15)

Consideration was given to the work programme for the Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Monday, 13 July 2020

Decisions made under urgent powers following consultation with the Chair 
and Members of the Audit and Regulatory Committee

1. Annual Treasury Management Report 2019/20

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2019/20 is recommended to 
Council for approval.

2. Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2020/21

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be approved.

High Peak Borough Council

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

24 November 2020

TITLE: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Claire Hazeldene – Acting Executive Director 
(Finance & Customer Services)

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific 

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 
Framework
Appendix 2 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the 
Council to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and approve an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).

1.2 The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper practices in 
relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the Council 
approving the statement of accounts. ‘Proper practices in relation to accounts’ 
relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a code of practice 
or other document which is identified for the purposes of this provision by 
regulations made by the Secretary of State. Such guidance is contained in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE framework and guidance on ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3. Executive Summary

3.1 Guidance on the production of the AGS is contained within the 2016 edition of 
CIPFA/SOLACE’s ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework’. The structure and framework for the production of the AGS is 
summarised in Appendix 1.

3.2 In essence, the Annual Governance Statement is the formal statement that 
recognises, records and publishes our governance arrangements as defined 
in t
[...]
eam 
members.

 The Executive Director 
(Transformation) has been 
appointed as Chief Executive 
and the Deputy Director and 
Head of Finance has taken 
on the role of Acting 
Executive Director (Finance 
& Customer Services). 
Temporary management 
arrangements have therefore 
been put in place to ensure 
effective continuity of 
services.

 Further work is ongoing to 
identify any improvements 
that are required to Council 
Governance Policies & 
Procedures and management 
reporting arrangements. 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance 
our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

Signed: 

…………………………………………………… ……...November 2020………

Councillor Anthony McKeown
Leader           Date 

…………………………………………………… ……...November 2020………

Andrew P Stokes BA (Hons) MBA CPFA MCIH CIMSPA
Chief Executive           Date 

on behalf of High Peak Borough Council

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

24th November 2020

Appendix A: High Peak Draft Statement of Accounts (separate document using 
link:) https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/article/1281/Annual-statement-of-accounts

Appendix B Attached: Chief Finance Officer Review of Accounts

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To allow for scrutiny of the draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 in compliance 
with the legislative provisions in relation to financial reporting and the 
Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability in the stewardship 
of public funds.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the 
preparation of the Council’s financial statements. These, prepared in 
ac
[...]
for Local 
Authority Chief Executives.

7.5 Assurance Opinion

7.5.1 All of the recommendations made in the audit report outlined in 7.4 above 
have been agreed with the Head of Organisational Development and 
Transformation / Senior Officer (Governance and Member Support) where 
appropriate and implementation will be monitored in accordance with the Audit 
Service’s established follow-up procedures.

7.5.2 It is therefore our opinion that controls currently in place within the corporate 
governance system provide satisfactory assurance that risks material to the 
achievement of the systems objectives outlined in 7.2.2 above are adequately 
managed.

Page 78



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

24 November 2020

TITLE: Internal Audit Annual Report

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak - Head of Audit

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific 

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 Year End Information for 2019/20
Appendix 2 Summary of Assurance Opinions 

2019/20

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Head of Audit must deliver an annual internal audit 
opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its 
governance statement.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee note the Audit Service’s 2019/20 year end performance 
information contained within this report.

2.2 That the committee note the opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise year end performance information 
for financial year 2019/20. Th
[...]
ment 
Programme (QAIP)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to, each financial 
year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control, 
and that the findings of this review must be considered by a committee or by 
members of the authority meeting as a whole. An annual review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note forms 
part of this review.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee note the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit for 2019/20 including the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme and that Internal Audit is operating effectively and can be relied 
upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/209.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to explain the approach taken to comply with the 
requirements of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 with regard to the 
annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control, in 

Page 107

Agenda Item 12



particular the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit and to 
present the findings of this review. This requirement was introduced in 2006.

3.2 An update of the self assessment of compliance with the latest PSIAS (March 
2017) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) and Action Plan has 
been undertaken by the Head of Audit. This may subsequently be reviewed by 
the Council’s External Auditor as part of their review of Internal Audit. A 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) has also been 
produced in accordance with the requirements of the PSIAS.

3.3 In addition to the update of the self assessment of compliance with the latest 
PSIAS (March 2017) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN), other 
qualitative and quantitative factors have been taken into consideration when 
determining the effectiveness of Internal Audit.

3.4 Overall, the review has shown that Internal Audit is effective and conforms 
sufficiently with the requirements of PSIAS / LGAN to ensure that the opinion 
given in the Annual Report can be relied upon for assurance purposes when 
considering the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual 
Governance Statement and therefore helps to ensure our future financial 
resilience can be financially sustainable whilst offering value for money.  

5. Alternative Options

5.1 There are no options to consider.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

None.

6.2 Workforce

None.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations

None.

Page 108



6.5 Legal

None.

6.6 Climate Change

None.

6.7 Consultation

None.

6.8 Risk Assessment

None.

ANDREW P STOKES
Chief Executive

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
Local Government Application Note for the United 
Kingdom PSIAS
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015

John Leak
Head of Audit
john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

6.4

Page 109



7. Detail

7.1 Paragraph 6[1] of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that “a 
relevant authority must, each financial year, conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control.” The Regulations go on to state 
that the findings of this review must be considered by a committee or by 
members of the authority meeting as a whole. An annual review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note forms 
part of this review.

7.2 Previous reviews have consisted of a self-assessment of compliance with the 
current Internal Audit 
[...]
s intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

24 November 2020

TITLE: 2019/20 Annual Review of the Effectiveness 
of the Audit & Regulatory Committee

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak – Head of Audit

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific 

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 CIPFA Checklist – Self Assessment of 
Good Practice
Appendix 2 CIPFA Assessment Tool - Evaluating 
the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
Appendix 3 Audit & Regulatory Committee Terms 
of Reference

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 Having considered the report on the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit, members of the Audit & Regulatory Committee will be aware of 
the requirement to comply with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015. As 
part of this process of assurance, best practice suggests that an annual review 
of the effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory Committee should be 
undertaken.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee consider and approve the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory Committee.

2.2 That the committee make an appropriate recommendation to Council to 
approve Audit & Regulatory Committee’s Terms of Reference.

Page 129

Agenda Item 13



3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report and accompanying appendices will assist the Audit & Regulatory 
Committee in their consideration and discussion on the effectiveness of this 
Committee, and how this is to be measured. CIPFA guidance published in 
March 2018 sets out the basis for the self assessment.

3.2 The committee are requested to discuss these documents and form 
agreement on their content.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of the Audit & Regulatory Committee 
informs the Annual Governance Statement and therefore helps to ensure our 
future financial resilience can be financially sustainab
[...]
it charter.

2 To review proposals made in relation to the appointment of external providers 

of internal audit services and to make recommendations. 

3 To approve the risk-based internal audit plan, including internal audit’s 

resources requirements, the approach to using other sources of assurance 

and any work required to place reliance upon those other sources. 

4 To approve significant interim changes to the risk-based internal audit plan 

and resource requirements. 

5 To make appropriate enquires of both management and the head of internal 

audit to determine if there any inappropriate scope or resources limitations.

6 To consider any impairments to independence or objectivity arising from 

additional roles or responsibilities outside of internal auditing of the head of 

internal audit. To approve and periodically review safeguards to limit such 

impairments. 

7 To consider reports from the head of internal audit on the internal audit’s 

performance during the year, including the performance of external providers 

of internal audit services. These will include:

 Updates on the work of internal audit including key findings, issues of 

concern and action in hand as a result of internal audit work. 

 Regular reports on the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme. 

 Reports on instances where the internal audit function does not conform 

to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government 

Application Note, considering whether the non-conformance is significant 

enough that it must be included in the Annual Governance Statement. 

8 To consider the head of internal audit’s annual report:

 The statement of the level of conformance with the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note and the results 

of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme that supports the 

statement – these will indicate the reliability of the conclusions of internal 

audit. 

Page 143



 The opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control together with the 

summary of the work supporting the opinion – these will assist the 

committee in reviewing the Annual Governance Statement. 

9 To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested. 

10 To receive reports outlining the action taken where the head of internal audit 

has concluded that management has accepted a level of risk that may be 

unacceptable to the authority or there are concerns about progress with the 

implementation of agreed actions.

11 To contribute to the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme and in 

particular, to the external quality assessment of internal audit that takes place 

at least once every five years.  

12 To consider a report on the effectiveness of internal audit to support the 

Annual Governance Statement, where required to do so by the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations.

13 To provide free and unfettered access to the audit committee chair for the 

head of internal audit, including the opportunity for a private meeting with the 

committee. 

External audit
1 To support the independence of external audit through consideration of the 

external auditor’s annual assessment of its independence and review of any 

issues raised by PSAA or the authority’s auditor panel as appropriate.

2 To consider the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and the 

report to those charged with governance.

3 To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.

4 To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it 

gives value for money. 

5 To commission work from internal and external audit. 

6 To advise and recommend on the effectiveness of relationships between 

external and internal audit and other inspection agencies or relevant bodies. 

Page 144



Financial reporting 
1 To review and approve the annual statement of account
[...]
1
	Appendix 2

	6 Statement of Accounts (Decision Required)
	7 Redmond Review Briefing Report
	Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Corporate Governance Review
	10 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Treasury Management Update
	Appendix A

	12 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Review of the Effectiveness of the Committee (Decision Required)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Tuesday, 24 November 2020 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor E Thrane (Chair)
Councillors T Ashton (substitute for J Douglas), J Collins, O Cross,
E Longden, R Quinn and K Savage
Councillor A Barrow, A McKeown, Mr J Scampion, Mr M Thomas and
J Todd was also in attendance
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Douglas, D Kerr and
G Wharmby

20/1

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
It was reported that Mr P Grant, Independent member, had moved out of the
area. It was agreed that a letter would be sent thanking him for all his work
for the Committee and also for the Standards Committee.
RESOLVED:
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 be
approved as a correct record.
2. That the decision minutes of 13 July 2020 be approved as a correct
record.

20/2

AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - EXTERNAL AUDIT (DECISION REQUIRED) REPORT TO FOLLOW
(Agenda Item 4)
The External Auditor reported that based on work to address significant
risks they were satisfied that the Authority had proper arrangements in place
for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for
the year ended 31 March 2020. Subject to outstanding queries being
resolved, an unqualified audit opinion was anticipated. The finance team
and other staff were thanked for the assistance and timely collaboration
provided during unprecedented times.
Revaluation of Buxton Opera House, Derbyshire Pension Fund and
management arrangements were discussed. we will provide the Council with an
unmodified audit report including an Emphasis of Matter

1



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 24 November 2020

RESOLVED:

That, subject to outstanding queries being resolved to the satisfaction of the
Chairman, the External Audit findings and the preparation of financial statements
for the year ending 31 March 2020 be approved.

20/3

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (DECISION REQUIRED)
(Agenda Item 5)
Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires
the Council to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its
system of internal control and approve an Annual Governance Statement
(AGS). The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper
practices in relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the
Council approving the statement of accounts. ‘Proper practices in relation to
accounts’ relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a
code of practice or other document which is identified for the purposes of
this provision by regulations made by the Secretary of State. Such
guidance is contained in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and guidance on
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.
Discussion took place on staffing and management changes.
RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be approved.

20/4

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (DECISION REQUIRED)
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee considered the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 in
compliance with the legislative provisions in relation to financial reporting
and the Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability in the
stewardship of public funds.
Discussion took place on surpluses and reconciliation.
RESOLVED:
That approval be given to the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20,
subject to the Chairman considering any additional adjustments and
Committee members being kept informed.

20/5

REDMOND REVIEW BRIEFING REPORT
(Agenda Item 7)
The report outlined the Redmond review into external audit and governance
and detailed its significant findings, conclusions and recommendations.
RESOLVED:
2



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 24 November 2020

That the report be noted.

20/6

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Agenda Item 8)
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Audit must report
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s
performance relative to its plan. The report summarised the outcome of
audits completed during the period 1July 2020 and 31 October 2020.
RESOLVED:
That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

20/7

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REVIEW
(Agenda Item 9)
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Audit was required to
communicate results of audits to the appropriate parties. It was reported
that procedures to approve leave and expenses would be reviewed by
Leaders of both Councils.
RESOLVED:
That the Audit Service’s 2020/21 review of the Council’s corporate
governance arrangements be noted.

20/8

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
(Agenda Item 10)
It was reported that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the
Council to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes,
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit
Manager must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can
be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.
RESOLVED:
1.

That the Audit Service’s 2019/20 year end performance information
contained within the report be noted.

3



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 24 November 2020

2.
20/9

That the opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the
Council’s internal control environment be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 11)
The Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2019/20 was
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and
generally accepted good practice.
Discussion took place on risk, grants and £10,520 distribution from former
Icelandic investments.
.
RESOLVED:

20/10

1.

That the Chair and officers consider investment safeguards,
resilience and about criteria to use.

2.

That the Treasury Management position (as at 30 September
2020) be noted.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT
(Agenda Item 12)
The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council in each financial
year to conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal
control, and that the findings of this review must be considered by a
committee or by members of the authority meeting as a whole. An annual
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government
Application Note forms part of this review. It was reported that Committee
training would be arranged.
RESOLVED:
That the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit for 2019/20 including
the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be noted and that Internal
Audit is operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering the Annual
Governance Statement for 2019/20.

20/11

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COMMITTEE (DECISION
REQUIRED)
(Agenda Item 13)
Having considered the report on the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal
Audit, the Committee were aware of the requirement to comply with the Accounts
and Audit Regulations 2015. As part of the process of assurance, best practice
suggests that an annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory
Committee be undertaken.

Terms of Reference considered July 2019 had been amended:
4



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 24 November 2020









Under ‘Governance, risk and control’ – paragraph 1, the wording was
amended to “To review the council’s corporate governance
arrangements against the good governance framework, including the
ethical framework and consider the local code of governance.”;
Under ‘Internal Audit’ – a new paragraph (6) – “To consider any
impairments to independence or objectivity arising from additional
roles or responsibilities outside of internal auditing of the head of
internal audit. To approve and periodically review safeguards to limit
such impairments.”;
Under ‘Internal Audit’ – a new paragraph (13) – “To provide free and
unfettered access to the audit committee chair for the head of internal
audit, including the opportunity for a private meeting with the
committee.”.
Under ‘External Audit’ – a new paragraph (1) – “To support the
independence of external audit through consideration of the external
auditor’s annual assessment of its independence and review of any
issues raised by PSAA or the authority’s auditor panel as
appropriate.”.

It was reported that a knowledge and skills audit would be circulated to Committee
members by March 2021. Discussion took place on a future self-assessment,
training and filling the vacancy for an Independent member.
RESOLVED:

20/12

1.

That the annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit and Regulatory
Committee be approved.

2.

That Council be recommended to approve Audit and Regulatory
Committee’s Terms of Reference as amended.

APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR 2021/22
(Agenda Item 14)
The selection of the mayor for the 2021/22 municipal year was considered.
The Annual Council meeting had been cancelled due to the impact of the
Coronavirus pandemic and the incumbent Mayor, Councillor Ed Kelly, had
remained in place for a second year.
RESOLVED: That Council reaffirm its previous decision to invite the Conservative
Group to make a nomination for the appointment of Mayor of the Borough and
Chairman of the Council for the municipal year 2021/22.

20/13

WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 15)
Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2020/21.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

5



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 24 November 2020

The meeting concluded at 8.09 pm

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE

6

